CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2007-75

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, SETTING THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE FOR HEARINGS ON VIOLATIONS AND HEARINGS ON NON-COMPLIANCE AT \$300 PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 02-07-09 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon (the "City") recently amended Ordinance No. 02-07-09 by creating new Section 6.3-8(20) which provides for a separate Administrative Fee for Code Compliance Board hearings on violations and hearings on non-compliance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council also recently amended Section 6.3-6(2) of Ordinance No. 02-07-09 by providing that the Administrative Fees for Code Compliance Board hearings shall be set by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to set the fees for Code Compliance Board hearings to more accurately reflect the actual costs to the City of preparation and prosecution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby sets the Administrative Fee for Code Compliance Board hearings on violations at \$300 and the Administrative Fee for hearings on non-compliance at \$300.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 22nd day of May, 2007.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher 41. Bull. Mayor

AYES:

Vasil, Worthington, Bull

NOES:

Cinque, Tempest

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney